

No. 19-1214

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARTY FRIEND,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

INDIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green  
*Co-Chair, Amicus  
Committee*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1660 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

Benjamin P. Chagnon  
*Counsel of Record*

Robert M. Loeb  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Ethan P. Fallon  
Melanie R. Hallums  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
bchagnon@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Records Needed For Adversarial Testing Of Witness Testimony Are Particularly Important In Child Abuse Cases. ....	5
II. In Camera Review Preserves Defendants’ Constitutional Rights And The Interests Of Privilege Holders. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Barroso</i> , 122 S.W.3d 554 (Ky. 2003) .....	10, 13, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Feliciano</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1205 (Mass. 2004).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaw</i> , No. 2019-SC-000218, 2020 WL 2092599 (Ky. Apr. 30, 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 602 A.2d 1290 (Pa. 1992).....	15
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	9
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	2
<i>In re Crisis Connection, Inc.</i> , 949 N.E.2d 789 (Ind. 2011).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	12, 14

<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	12
<i>Goldsmith v. State</i> , 651 A.2d 866 (Md. 1995).....	22
<i>Greene v. Wainwright</i> , 634 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	1
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 27 S.W.3d 405 (Ark. 2000).....	20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	16
<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 57 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	6, 7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Jasclevich</i> , 439 U.S. 1317 (1978).....	17
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)....	2, 5, 12, 14, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23

<i>People v. Hammon</i> , 938 P.2d 986 (Cal. 1997).....	16
<i>People v. Stanaway</i> , 521 N.W.2d 557 (Mich. 1994) .....	3, 10, 12, 18
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 109 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2005) .....	15, 20
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 862 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1993).....	16
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	2
<i>Sheets v. Commonwealth</i> , 495 S.W.3d 654 (Ky. 2016) .....	5
<i>Solomon v. State</i> , 439 N.E.2d 570 (Ind. 1982).....	14
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 63 P.3d 56 (Utah 2002).....	22
<i>State v. Fay</i> , 167 A.3d 897 (Conn. 2017) .....	20
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 912 P.2d 297 (N.M. Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 102 A.3d 295 (Md. 2014).....	10
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013) .....	14, 15

<i>State v. Pandolfi</i> , 765 A.2d 1037 (N.H. 2000) .....	18
<i>State v. Peeler</i> , 857 A.2d 808 (Conn. 2004) .....	18, 21
<i>Taglianetti v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 316 (1969).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	2
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 153 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Arias</i> , 936 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (No. 14,694) (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	22
<i>United States v. Butt</i> , 955 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	2
<i>United States v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 437 U.S. 298 (1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983).....	10, 17
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	2, 16, 17, 20

<i>United States v. Parrish</i> , 83 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Partin</i> , 493 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 583 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Soc’y of Indep. Gasoline Marketers of Am.</i> , 624 F.2d 461 (4th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	11, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	16, 21
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Am. Psy. Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	8
Dana D. Anderson, Note, <i>Assessing the Reliability of Child Testimony in Sexual Abuse Cases</i> , 69 S. Cal. L. Rev. 2117 (1996).....	5, 7

- Stephen J. Ceci et al., *Children's Allegations of Sexual Abuse: Forensic and Scientific Issues*, 1 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 494 (1995).....6, 7
- Stephen J. Ceci & Maggie Bruck, *Suggestibility of the Child Witness: A Historical Review and Synthesis*, 113 Psychol. Bull. 403 (1993) .....7
- Stephen J. Ceci & Richard D. Friedman, *The Suggestibility of Children: Scientific Research and Legal Implications*, 86 Cornell L. Rev. 33 (2000).....6, 9
- Sanjay Chhablani, *Disentangling the Sixth Amendment*, 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 487 527-28 (2009).....13
- Clifford S. Fishman, *Defense Access to a Prosecution Witness's Psychotherapy or Counseling Records*, 86 Or. L. Rev. 1 (2007).....3, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 21, 22
- Richard D. Friedman & Stephen J. Ceci, *The Child Quasi Witness*, 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89 (2015).....7
- Sarah Gatti, Note, *After Artyom: How Efforts to Reform U.S.-Russia Adoption Failed, and What Russia Must Do Now to Ensure the Welfare of Her Orphans*, 46 Case W. Res. J. Int'l L. 589 (2014).....8



Gail S. Goodman, <i>Children's Eyewitness Memory: A Modern History and Contemporary Commentary</i> , 62 J. Soc. Issues 811 (2006) .....	7
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005).....	7
Stacey Kime, Note, <i>Can a Right Be Less Than the Sum of Its Parts? How the Conflation of Compulsory Process and Due Process Guarantees Diminishes Criminal Defendants' Rights</i> , 48 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1501 (2011).....	13
Kamala London et al., <i>Disclosure of Child Sexual Abuse: What Does the Research Tell Us About the Ways that Children Tell?</i> , 11 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 194 (2005).....	10
Mayo Clinic, <i>Reactive Attachment Disorder</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y7y8vl7g">https://tinyurl.com/y7y8vl7g</a> (last visited May 13, 2020).....	8
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>% Exonerations by Contributing Factor</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y5nc4a4v">https://tinyurl.com/y5nc4a4v</a> (last visited May 13, 2020).....	7
Christina Rainville, <i>Working with Children Who Have Reactive Attachment Disorder</i> , 32 Child. L. Prac. 17 (2013).....	8

Tom Stacy, *The Search for the Truth in  
Constitutional Criminal Procedure*, 91  
Colum. L. Rev. 1369 (1991) .....20
